

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 14 MAP 2021

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

DANIEL GEORGE TALLEY,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
PENNSYLVANIA, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court at No. 2627 EDA 2018 dated July 17, 2020, reconsideration denied September 23, 2020, Affirming the Judgment of Sentence of the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division, dated August 24, 2018 at No. CP-46-CR-0005241-2017.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Nyssa Taylor, Id. No. 200885
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA**
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Tel: 215-592-1513
ntaylor@aclupa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE HISTORY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION’S BAIL PROVISIONS DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY CONFER A RIGHT TO RELEASE FOR ALL BAILABLE DEFENDANTS AND PROHIBIT UNWARRANTED PRETRIAL DETENTION......3

a. Brief History of the Origins of Article I, Section 14 of the Pennsylvania Constitution. 4

b. Pennsylvania Courts Have Long Recognized that Bailable Defendants Have a Right to Pretrial Release Under Article I, Section 14...... 9

c. The 1998 Constitutional Amendment Altered the Categories of Non-Bailable Defendants But Not the Fundamental Right to Pretrial Release. 12

II. AS DETENTION IS THE EXCEEDINGLY RARE EXCEPTION TO THE RIGHT OF PRETRIAL RELEASE, DENIALS OF PRETRIAL RELEASE MUST BE JUSTIFIED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE.13

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brill v. Gurich, 965 P.2d 404 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998)19

Browne v. People of Virgin Islands, 50 V.I. 241 (2008)19

Commonwealth ex rel. Alberti v. Boyle, 195 A.2d 97 (Pa. 1963)..... 15, 18

Commonwealth v. Atriano, 16 Northampton Cnty. Rep. 149 (1918).....9

Commonwealth v. Bonaparte, 530 A.2d 1351 (Pa. Super. 1987).....11

Commonwealth v. Farris, 278 A.2d 906 (Pa. 1971)..... 16, 17

Commonwealth v. Hamborsky, 75 Pa. D. & C.4th 505 (Fayette Comm. Pls. Ct.
2005) 15, 16, 18

Commonwealth v. Heiser, 478 A.2d 1355 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984) 16, 17

Commonwealth v. Keeper of the Prison, 2 Ashm. 227 (Phila. Comm. Pls. Ct. 1838
..... 10, 11

Commonwealth v. Martorano, 634 A.2d 1063 (Pa. 1993)12

Commonwealth v. O'Shea-Woomer, 8 Pa. D. & C.5th 178 (Lancaster Comm. Pls.
Ct. 2009) 16, 17, 18

Commonwealth v. Pal, 34 Pa. D. & C.5th 524 (Lackawanna Comm. Pls. Ct. 2013)
..... 16, 17

Commonwealth v. Truesdale, 296 A.2d 829, 831 (Pa. 1972)..... passim

Fontaine v. Mullen, 366 A.2d 1138 (R.I. 1976)19

<i>Fry v. State</i> , 990 N.E.2d 429 (Ind. 2013).....	18
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005)	7, 13
<i>In re Haynes</i> , 619 P.2d 632 (Or. 1980).....	19
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 982 S.W.2d 945 (Tex. App. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	14, 20
 <u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C.S. § 3142.....	20
919 Pa. Laws 102, § 2 (1919)	9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pretrial Release, Standard 10-5.8	20
Anthony A. Highmore, <i>Digest of the Doctrine of Bail; In Civil and Criminal Cases</i> VI, 193 (1783).	8
JAMES WILSON, COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON, VOLUME 2 (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007)	8
KEN GORMLEY, THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION: A TREATISE ON RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES (2004)	11
Neil Howard Cogan, <i>The Pennsylvania Bail Provisions: The Legality of</i> <i>Preventative Detention</i> , 44 TEMP. L.Q. 51 (1971)	5
PAUL A. WALLACE, PENNSYLVANIA: SEED OF A NATION (1962).....	3, 6

Paul Lermack, *The Law of Recognizances in Colonial Pennsylvania*, 50 TEMP.
L.Q. 475 (1977)5, 8
